STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

SERVI CE EMPLOYEES | NTERNATI ONAL . )
UNI ON, LOCAL 99, )
)
Charging Party, ) Case No. LA-CE-3672
) .
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 1181
)
LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOOL ) Decenber 10, 1996
DI STRI CT, _ )
Respondent . ' ;
)
Appearances; Posner & Rosen by Howard Z. Rosen, Attorney, for

Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99; .O Melveny &
Myers by Steven M Cooper, Attorney, for Los Angeles Unified
School District. _
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the
‘Servfce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99 (SEIU of a Board
agent's dism ssal (attached) of its unfair practice charge. In
the charge, SEIU alleged that the Los Angel es Unified School
District (Dstrict) violated section 3543.5(a) and (b) of the

Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA)! by unilaterally

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate against enpl oyees, or otherw se



i npl ementing a change in the terns of enploynent relating to the
District's drug and al cohol testing policy.

The Board has reviewed the entire record ih this case,
including SEIU s -original and anended unfair practice charge, the
Board agent's warning and dismssal letters, -SEIU s appeal'and
the District's response thereto. The Board finds the warning and
dismissal letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them
as the decision of the Board itself in accordance mﬂth t he |
fol l owi ng di scussion.

DI SCUSSI ON
Pursuant to Federal |aw and regulations, the District on
January 1, 1995, inplemented a drug and al cohol testing policy
for enployees in safety-sensitive positions. The policy provided
- for random drug and al cohol testing and indicated that enployees
found to have al cohol |evels of .02 percent or higher woul d be
Subjecf to di sm ssal.

On October 26, 1995, an enployee of the District and nehber
of the bargaining unit represented by SEIU was subjected to a
random drug and al cohol test and registered an al cohol |eve
greater than .02 percent. As a result, the enployee was

di smissed by the District on December 12, 1995.

to interfere with, restrain,- or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter



On May 8, 1996, SEIU filed the instant unfair practice
charge alleging that the District's disnissal of the enpl oyee
resulted fromits unilateral chahge in the ternms of enploynent
for enployees in safety-sensitive positions. An anmended charge
was filed on August 5, 1996.

SEI U asserts that the policy inplenented by the [ﬁstrict on
January 1, 1995, indicates that enployees found to have al coho
| evel s of .02 percent or higher would be "subject to dismssal."
SEI'U contends that not until the dismssal of an enpl oyee on
Decenber 12, 1995, did it becone clear that the District had
adopted a zero tolerance policy that nandated di sm ssal of
enpl oyees found to have .02 percent or higher alcohol |evels.
"SEIU asserts that a policy of mandatory dism ssal for certain
conduct represents a change froma policy which states that an
enpl oyee wil | be "subject to dism ssal" for that conduct.

In dismssing SEIU s charge; the Board agent notes that EERA
section 3541.5(a)(1)? prohibits PERB from considering a charge
based on an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six

nont hs before the filing of the charge. The Board agent al so

EERA section 3541.5 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Any enployee, enployee organization, or
enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng:

(1) Issue a conmplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an all eged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge.



points out that this statute of [imtations commences when the
charging party has actual or constructive notice of a clear
intent to inplement the action which constitutes the basis of the

unfair practice charge. (West Valley-M ssion Community_Col | ege

District (1995) PERB Deci sion No. 1113 (Mest Valley-Mssion).)
The Board agent found that SEIU had notice on January 1, 1995,
that the new policy would subject enployees to dismssal if they
were found to have al cohol |evels of .02 percént or greater.
Therefore, the statute of Iinitations began to run on January 1,
1995, and SEIU s May 8, 1996, charge is untinely.

On appeal, SEIU acknow edges the EERA statute of
limtations. However, SElIU repeats its contention that the
District's policy indicating that enpl oyees would be "subject to
~disnmissal" for having an al cohol level in excess of .02 percent
does not provide constructive know edge of the intent to
i npl enent a zero tolerance policy calling for nmandatory dism ssal
of all enployees engaged in that conduct. SEIU also offers the
findings and recomendations of a hearing officer for the
District's Personnel Conm ssion concerning the dismssal of
anot her enpl oyee. for violation of the drug and al cohol testing
policy. SEIU asserts that the hearing officer found that "the
District did not conmunicate to the Union or the enployees its
zero tol erance policy whi ch requi red mandatory termnation for

violation of the alcohol Program . . ."

The District responds by suppofting t he Board agent's

finding that SEIU s charge is untinely. |If the charge is found



to be tinely, the District argues that it should be dism ssed

because the inplenentation of the drugland al cohol testing policy

is consistent with the District's rights under the parties’

col l ective bargaining agreement. Furthernore, the District

argues that SEIU waived its right to negotiate over the drug and

al cohol testing policy when it failed to request negotiations

during the tine the District was developing the policy in 1994.
The limtations period described Ln EERA

section 3541.5(a)(1) is mandatory and bars PERB' s jurisdiction

over charges all eging conduct occurring nDTé t han si x nont hs

prior to the filing of the charge. (Cal exico Unified School

District (1989) PERB Decision No. 754.) The issue here is

whet her SEIU had notice of the District's clear intent to

i npl enent the action on whi ch the charge is based nore than six
months prior to the filing of its unfair practice charge. (st

Val | ey-M ssion.)

An enmpl oyer's policy indicating that enployees wll be
"subject to dismssal" for havfng an al cohol level in excess of
.02 percent evinces the clear intent that any and all enpl oyees
: ihvolved In that conduct may be di sm ssed. Therefore,-the
District's decision in Decenber 1995 to disniss an enpl oyee found
to have an al cohol |evel above .02 percent is perfectly
consistent with the drug and al cohol testing policy adopted
‘January 1, 1995. Sinply pUt, the policy clearly provides for the
'disnissal of enployees found to be in violation of the policy.

' SEIU had actual or constructive know edge of this intent at the



“time of the inplenpntation of the policy on January 1, 1995.
Therefore, SEIUs May 8, 1996, unfair practice charge is
untinmely.

The decision of a Personnel Conmm ssion hearing officer _
" pertaining to the dismissal of another SEIU nenber who was found-
to have an al cohol |evel -above .02 percent does not |ead the
Board to a different conclusion.- The hearing officer, in
determ ning whether the District was required to consider
mtigating factors in deciding to dism ss the enpl oyee, concl uded
that the District had not comrunicated to enployees its intent to
adopt a zero tol erance approach for violations of the drug and
al cohol testing policy. It is unclear what standard the hearing
of ficer used in reaching this conclusion, or how that standard

may relate to the West Valley-M ssion "actual or constructive

know edge" standard for EERA's statute of limtations. It is

al so uncl ear tb what extent the circunstances described by the
hearing officer are present in the dismssal of the enployee
cited in SEIUs charge. It is clear that the hearing officer
made no finding that the District violated the drug and al cohol
festfng policy in dismssing the enployee, and reconmended that
t he di sm ssal be sustainéd. The hearing officer's decision does
not affect the Board's conclusion that the January 1, 1995, drug
and al cohol testing policy provided SEIU with actual or

constructive know edge of the District's clear intent to take the



action which forns the basis of the instant unfair practice
charge.?

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3672 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.

Menber Garcia's concurrence begins on page 8.

_ 3Since SEIU s charge is untinely, the Board finds it
unnecessary to consider the other argunents offered by the
District.



GARCI A, Menber, concurring: | agree that this case should
be di sm ssed because the Service‘Eandyees I nternational Union,
Local 99 has failed to denpnstrate that its charge was tinely
filed. Fbﬁever, I would sinply adopt the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) agent's dismissal in affirmng
because the discussion of a hearing in another forum appears
irrelevant if the Board does not have jUrisdiction. The Board
agent's dismssal letter accurately identifies the issue and
anal yzes it succinctly by stating: |

A charging party nust file a charge when it
has actual or constructive notice of a clear
intent to inplenment the action which
constitutes the basis for the unfair
practice, provided that nothing subsequent to
that date evinces a wavering of that intent.
(West _Vall ey-M ssion Conmmunity_Col | ege
District (1995) PERB Decision No. 1113.) The
statute of limtations begins to run when the
charging party becones aware of the conduct
constituting the unfair practice, not when
the charging party discovers the |ega
significance of that, conduct. (See
California State Enpl oyees' Association
cision No. 546-S.)

It appears that SEIU was aware that under the
new pol i cy enpl oyees woul d be subject to
dismssal fromits initial inplenmentation
When the District inplenmented the policy on
January 1, 1995, it stated an enployee in
violation "is renoved from safety-sensitive
duty [and] subject to dismssal.” On May 10,
1995, Freeman signed a statenent which

provi ded that having an .02 bl ood al cohol
level "may result in [his] term nation from
the District." Accordingly, the statute of
[imtations began to run on January 1, 1995,
not on Decenber 12, 1995, when Freenman was
fired under the policy. Therefore this
charge is untinely filed, and fails to
present a prima facie violation of the EERA
within the jurisdiction of PERB.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . ’ o PETE WILSON, Governor

- PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office

3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650

Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
" (213) 736-3127

August 9, 199 6

Howard Z. Rosen

Posner & Rosen

3600 Wlshire Blvd., Suite 1800
Los Angel es, CA 90010

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3672,
Service Enployees International Union, lLocal 99 v. Los
Angeles Unified School D strict
D SM SSAL LEI‘I'ER

Dear M Rosen:

I n the above-referenced char 8e the Service Enpl oyees

| nternational Union, Local al | eges the Los Angel es

Uni fied School District (D strlct) vi ol ated the Educati onal

Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA or Act) sections 3543.5(a) and (c)
by uni I aterally inplenenting a substance abuse policy.

You allege the Dstrict fired bargaining unit nmenber, Lionel L.
Freeman because he registered an al cohol l|evel greater than .02
on a randomal cohol screen, on Decenber 12, 1995. You contend
the policy under which the District fired Freeman was i npl errented
wi t hout bargaining with SEl U

On July 24, 1996, | issued a warning |letter explaining the
original charge failed to present a prinma facie violation within
the jurisdiction of the PERB. On August 5, 1996, you filed your
first amended charge which indicated,

It is the Uhion's position that M. Freenman's
Decenber 12, 1995 di scharge commences the
running of the six nonth statute of
limtations, not the inplenentation of the

pol i cy.

Al though the District inplenented the drug and al cohol testing
policy on January 1, - 1995, you allege prior to Freeman's

di scharge on Decenber 12, 1995, SH U had no way of know ng how
the policy would apply in the event an enpl oyee tested in excess

of .02. In your first amended charge you al so all ege SEI U woul d
not have known t hat the policy's |anguage stating enpl oyees are
"subject to dismssal" if their blood al cohol |evel I's above .02

subj ected an enpl oyee to nandatory di sm ssal.



LA- CE- 3672

D smssal Letter
August 9, 1996
Page 2 ' _

The above-stated facts fail to state a prina facie violation of
the EERAwithin the jurisdiction of PERB for the reasons that
follow EERA § 3541.5(a) provides the Board shall not:

| ssue a conplaint in resPept of any charge
based upon an al |l eged unfair practice
OCCUFFIH? nore than six nmonths prior to the
filing of the charge.

In the instant charge you allege the District unilaterally

i npl enented a drug-testing policy in violation of EERA.  However
you filed this charge on Nhy 8, 1996, over a year after the
Dstrict inplenented its policy, on January 1, 1995.

A charging party nust file a charge when it has actual or
constructive notice of a clear intent to inplenent the action
whi ch constitutes the basis for the unfair practice, provided
that nothing subsequent to that date evinces a wavering of that
intent. (Vest Valley-Mssion Community College Dstrict (1995)
PERB Deci sion No. 1113.) The statute of [imtations begins to
run when the charging party becones aware of the conduct
cpnstltutln% the unfair practice, not when the charging party
di scovers the legal significance of that conduct. See
California State Enpl oyees' Association (1985) PERB Deci si on No.
546-S.)

It appears that SEIUwas aware that under the new polic

enpl oyees woul d be subject to dismssal fromits initia

i mpl enentation. Wen the District inplenented the policy on
January 1, 1995, it stated an enployee in violation "is renoved
fromsafety-sensitive duty [and] subject to dismssal." On May
10, 1995, Freenan signed a statement which ﬁFOVIded t hat havi ng
an .02 bl oodal cohol Tevel "may result in ; is] termnation from
the District." Accordingly, the statute of limtations began to
run on January 1, 1995, not on Decenber 12, 1995, when Freeman
was fired under the policy. Therefore this charge is untlneggA
filed, and fails to present a prinma facie violation of the E
within the jurisdiction of PERB. :

"Rght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPIo%nent Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Ca. Code Regs., tit. 8,



LA- CE- 3672

D smssal Letter
August 9, 199 6
Page 3

sec. 32635(a).) Any docurment filed with the Board nust contain

- the case nane and nunber. To be tinely filed, the original and
five copies of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by

tel egraﬁh, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code Regs.,

tit. 8 sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shal |
apply. The Board's address is: - '

Attention: Appeal s Assistant
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely af)pea[ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (Z(C)?a cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).) '

Service

Al docunments authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment wi |l be considered. properly "served" when personally
del ivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extensjon of Tinpe

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request mnust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSItI on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



LA- CE- 3672

D smssal Letter
August 9, 1996
Page 4

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the time [imts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

Tamy L. Sansel
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment



_ _ [ :
STATEOPDEACADRNARNIA Q . ) PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

UL TN

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

July 24, 1996

Howard Z. Rosen

Posner & Rosen

3600 Wl shire Blvd., Suite 1800 -«
Los Angel es, CA 90010

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3672,

Service Enployees International Union. Local 99 v.
Los Angeles Unified School District
VWARNI NG_LETTER '

Dear M. Rosen:

In the above-referenced charge the Servi ce Enpl oyees
International Union, Local 99 (SEHU alleges the Los Angel es
Unified School District (Dstrict) violated the Educationa

Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Act (EERA or Act) sections 3543.5(a) and (c)

by unilaterally inplenmenting a substance abuse policy.

You allege the District fired bargaining unit nenber, Li onel L.

- Freeman because he registered an al cohol |evel greater than .02

on a randomal cohol screen, on Decenber 12, 1995. You contend
the policy under which the District fired Freeman was inpl enmented
w t hout bargai ning with SEI U

On January 1, 1995, the D strict inﬁlenented its drug-testing
policy. Prior to inplenmentation, the District distributed to
SEIU a draft of the proposed drug-testing policy. That draft,
dat ed Novenber 10, 1994, indi cated:

The Federal H ghway Adm nistration of the
U.S. Departnent of Transportation has
published rules requiring al cohol and drug
testing for persons required to have a
commercial driver's |license. Local 99
menbers who are required to have a comercia
driver's license for their position will be
subject to alcohol and drug testing beginning
January 1, 1995. '

On May 10, 1995, Freenan signed a statement acknow edgi ng that he
received the District's [XUP and Al cohol Testing Program Policy
and Reference Quide for Enployees. Freenman al so acknow edged

t hat hayln%_an al cohol concentration of .02 or greater could
result in his termnation.



LA- CE- 3672
July 25, 1996
Page 2

The above-stated facts fail to state a prima facie violation of
the EERA for the reasons that follow EERA 8§ 3541.5(a) provides
the Board shall not:

| ssue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged untair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge.

In the instant charge you allege the District unilaterally

i npl enented a drug-testing policy in violation of EERA. However
you filed this charge on Nhy 8, 1996, over a year after the
District inplenented its policy, on January 1, 1995. You failed
to present any facts of belated discovery. Accordingly this
charge is untinely filed, and fails to present a prinma facie
violation of the EERAw thin the jurisdiction of PERB.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Amended Char ge,
contain all the facts and allegations you w sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nmust be filed with PERB. |If | do not receive an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before August 5, 1996. I
shal | dismss gour charge. |If you have any questions, please
call nme at (213) 736-7508.

Si ncerely,

Tammy | K Sanse
Regi onal Attorney



